�  At the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the
functional currencies are as follows:

		  Group
	 2016	  2015

	 Assets	 Liabilities	 Assets	 Liabilities
	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

US Dollar	  195,311,379	 127,978,630	 147,550,508	 111,035,287
Others	 414,186	 183,566	 112,281	 153,794

	  195,725,565	  128,162,196	 147,662,789	 111,189,081

98 DELEUM BERHAD
2016 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the
Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2016

2	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES

	 Market risk (continued)

	 (i)	 Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

		�  The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar against Ringgit Malaysia. 10% sensitivity rate
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items adjusted, based on the translation value at the period end, for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates.

		  If the relevant foreign currency weakens/strengthens by 10% against the functional currency, the profit before tax will (decrease)/increase by:

	  	 Group
	 2016	 2015
	 RM	 RM

Weaken by 10% impact to profit or loss
US Dollar	 (6,733,275)	 (3,651,522)

Strengthen by 10% impact to profit or loss
US Dollar	 6,733,275	 3,651,522

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

		�  The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises from the
Group’s borrowings and deposits, and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rate borrowings and deposits with short term tenure.

		  Interest rate sensitivity

		�  This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for
interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment. At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 100